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California Association for Park and Recreation Indemnity 
 

Board of Directors 
 

President, Dean Wetter 
Vice President, Larry Mazzuca 

Secretary, Colin Miller 
 

Directors 
 

Ms. Lorena Cervantes 
Mr. Jim Friedl 

Mr. Mathew Fuzie 
Mr. Lindsay Woods 

 

 

REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
 

10:00 a.m.- Wednesday, May 27, 2020 

 
 

In accordance with Governor Newsom’s Executive Order N-29-20, California Association for Park 

and Recreation Indemnity and Staff will be participating in the meetings via teleconference. In the 

interest of maintaining appropriate social distancing, any member of the public has an opportunity 

to address the Board from a teleconference location in the same manner as if that person attended 

the regular meeting location.  The Board will control the conduct of the meeting and determine the 

appropriate order and time limitations on public comments from teleconference locations. 

 

 

Zoom Webinar: 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86309921540?pwd=SnNJSjJIWHZWaEt0am5xZFpUMnVtQT09 

Password: 829679 

(from a PC, iPad, iPhone, or Android device) 

 

 

Note: Agenda posting and meeting are done in accordance with Ralph M. Brown Act 
Government Code ∮ 54954.2 and 54953 
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1. CALL TO ORDER  
   

2. INTRODUCTIONS  
   

3. PUBLIC COMMENTS  
 This time is reserved for members of the public to address the Board relative to matters 

of the CAPRI not on the agenda.  No action may be taken on non-agenda items unless 
authorized by law.   
 
Welcome to our Board of Directors Meeting.  The Board encourages public 
participation.  Please note that if you address the Board on items NOT on the Agenda, the 
Brown Act does not allow discussion of such items.  Therefore, the Board may only do the 
following:  refer the matter to staff, ask for additional information, request a report back, 
or give a very limited factual response. 

 

   
4. CLOSED SESSION  

 Pursuant to Government Code Section 54957.1, the Board must report in open session 
any action taken, or lack thereof, taken in closed session. 

 

 4.1 Liability & Property – Existing Litigation Pursuant to Government Code 
§ 54956.9(d)(1) 

 

 

 Kreuzer v. Strawberry Recreation & Park District 
 Shenson v. Pleasant Hill Recreation & Park District 
 Williams v. Hayward Area Recreation & Park District 
 Wolff v. Rancho Simi Recreation & Park District 
 CAPRI $5K Summary 

 

 

 4.2 Worker’s Compensation – Existing Litigation Pursuant to Government 
Code § 54956.9(d)(1) 

 

 

 Brigham v. Rancho Simi Recreation & Park District 
 Contreras v. Livermore Area Recreation & Park District 
 Dodson v. Rancho Simi Recreation & Park District 
 Emhoff v. North of the River Recreation & Park District 
 Walker-Maddox v. Cordova Recreation & Park District 
 CAPRI Settlements 2020 
 CAPRI Closed Claims 2020 

 

 4.3 Conference with Real Property Negotiators - Pursuant to Government 
Code section § 54954.5(b)  
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           One Property 
 Property: 6341 Auburn Blvd., Suite A, Citrus Heights, CA 95621 
 Agency Negotiator: Kidder Matthews 
 Under Negotiation: Terms of Purchase Agreement 

 

5. REPORT FROM CLOSED SESSION  
 Pursuant to Government Code Section 54957.1, the Board must report in open session 

any action taken, or lack thereof, taken in closed session. 
 

6. CONSENT ITEMS  
 The following items are expected to be routine and non-controversial and will be acted 

upon by the Board at one time without discussion, unless a Board member requests that 
an item be removed from the consent agenda and held for discussion. 

 

 6.1 Approval of CAPRI Board Minutes  
   April 22, 2020  
 6.2 LAIF Regular Monthly Statement – April 2020  
 6.3 Warrant Listings for the months January 2020 – December 2020  
 6.4 Statement of Net Position  
 6.5 Statement of Revenue and Expenses Budget to Actual  
 6.6 Statement of Revenue, Expenses, and Change in Net Position  

7. PULLED CONSENT ITEMS  
8. SPECIAL REPORTS  
 CAPRI consultants will report on the following topics:  
 8.1 Financial Audit Update 2018/2019 – James Marta & Company  
 8.2 Workers’ Compensation Actuarial Analysis 2020/2021 - Bickmore  
 8.3 Liability/Property Actuarial Analysis 2020/2021 - Bickmore  
 8.4 Insurance Market Update – Alliant Insurance Services  

9. DISCUSSION/ACTION ITEMS  
 The CAPRI Board of Directors will review and discuss taking appropriate action 

or inaction with respect to the following matters:   
 9.1 WC PREMIUM ALLOCATION FORMULA 2020-2021  
 

 

 The Board shall review and discuss the 2019-2020 WC Premium 
Allocation Formula and provide staff direction to investigate 
insurance options including funding levels and whether to install 
additional internal controls to limit volatility in premiums. 
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 9.2 LIABILITY/PROPERTY PREMIUM ALLOCATION FORMULA 2020-2021  
 

 

 The Board shall review and discuss the 2019-2020 GL & Property 
Premium Allocation Formula and provide staff direction to 
investigate insurance options including funding levels and self-
insured retention levels.  

 9.3 CAPRI BUDGET 2020-2021  
 

 
 The Board shall review and discuss the proposed CAPRI Budget 

for the 2020-2021 fiscal year and provide direction as needed. 
 

10. EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR/STAFF REPORTS  

 The Executive Director and Staff will report on the following topics:  
 10.1 District Visits Update   
 10.2 CARPD Conference Update  
 10.3 News of Note  

11. BOARD MEMBER REPORTS  

 11.1. Board Member Comments   

12. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS  

 This section is reserved for items identified by Board members and Staff as 
matters for future Board business. 

 

 FUTURE ITEMS  
 12.1 New CAPRI Board Member Orientation Packet  
 12.2 2020-2021 Budget Review  
 12.3 Board Manual Review  
 12.4 CAPRI Bylaws Revisions  
 12.4 WC Claims Audit  
 12.6 New Member Review - Cazadero  

13. ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 The next CAPRI Board of Directors meeting will be held on a date of 
convenience for the CAPRI Board Members on June 24, 2020 at 10:00 a.m. via 
Zoom teleconference. 

 

14. ADJOURNMENT  
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CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION FOR PARK AND RECREATION INDEMNITY 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS REGULAR MEETING 
Via Zoom Webinar 

April 22, 2020 

MINUTES 

1. CALL TO ORDER:
Due to the stay-at-home order by the Governor of California the regular meeting of the
Board of Directors was held on April 22, 2020 via Zoom Webinar at 10:06 a.m.

Members Present via Zoom: President Dean Wetter, Vice President Larry Mazzuca, Secretary
Colin Miller, Director Lorena Cervantes, Director Mathew Fuzie, Director Jim Friedl, and
Director Lindsay Woods.

Members Absent:  None.

CAPRI Staff Present via Zoom: Executive Director Mr. Matthew Duarte, Safety Analyst Mr.
Kirk Andre, Administrative Analyst Bebe Pearson, and Jordan Coyle.

Others Present via Zoom: Mr. Byrne Conley (Gibbons & Conley), Mr. Doug Wozniak (Alliant
Insurance), Ms. Dori Zumwalt (York Risk Services), Ms. Allison Kaune (PFM) and Mr. Chuck
Torretta (George Hills).

2. INTRODUCTIONS:
None.

3. PUBLIC COMMENTS:
None.

4. CLOSED SESSION:
The Board convened to Closed Session at 10:06 a.m. regarding the following matters:
Workers’ Compensation – Existing Litigation Pursuant to Government Code § 54956.9(d)(1)

 Jones v. Hayward Area Recreation & Park District
 Maroney v. Pleasant Valley Recreation & Park District
 Mesqueda vs. Ambrose Recreation & Park District
 CAPRI Settlements 2020
 CAPRI Closed Claims 2020
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Liability & Property – Existing Litigation Pursuant to Government Code § 54956.9(d)(1) 
 Heredia v. North Highlands Recreation & Park District
 Velez v. Isla Vista Recreation & Park District
 Paradise Recreation & Park District- Property Loss Claim
 Conejo Recreation & Park District- Property Loss Claim
 Pleasant Valley Recreation & Park District- Property Loss Claim
 Rancho Simi Recreation & Park District- Property Loss Claim
 Monte Rio Recreation & Park District- Property Loss Claim
 Russian River Recreation & Park District- Property Loss Claim
 CAPRI $5K Summary

Conference with Real Property Negotiators - Pursuant to Government Code 
section § 54954.5(b)  

Two (2) properties 
 Property: 6341 Auburn Blvd., Suite A, Citrus Heights, CA 95621
 Agency Negotiator: Kidder Matthews
 Under Negotiation: Terms of Purchase Agreement

 Property: 1075 Creekside Ridge, Suite 240, Roseville, CA 95678
 Agency Negotiator: Kidder Matthews
 Under Negotiation: Prospective Lease Agreement

5. REPORT FROM CLOSED SESSION:
The Board reconvened to Open Session at 11:38 a.m. Pursuant to Government Code Section
54957.1, the Board must report in open session any action taken, or lack thereof, taken in
closed session.

No reportable action. 

6. CONSENT AGENDA:
6.1     Approval of CAPRI Board Minutes

 February 25, 2020

6.2      LAIF Regular Monthly Statement – March 2020 
MOTION: 
Director, Lindsay Woods, made a motion to approve consent items #6.1 – #6.2. Vice 
President, Larry Mazzuca, seconded the motion.  

Ayes:  Wetter, Mazzuca, Miller, Cervantes, Friedl, Fuzie, and Woods.  
Nays:  None 
Abstain:  None  

6 of 125



CAPRI Board of Directors Regular Meeting Minutes – April 22, 2020 

Page | 3 

7. PULLED CONSENT ITEMS:
None.

8. SPECIAL REPORTS:

8.1     Investment Status Report- Allison Kaune - PFM
Ms. Allison Kaune of PFM provided an in-depth report as to the status of CAPRI’s 
investments.  

8.2      Insurance Market Update- Doug Wozniak- Alliant Insurance Services 
Mr. Doug Wozniak gave a brief report regarding the current insurance market. 

9. DISCUSSION/ACTION ITEMS:
The CAPRI Board of Directors reviewed and discussed taking appropriate action or inaction with respect 
to the following matters: 

9.1 Review of Status of Membership during COVID-19 Pandemic
The Board reviewed the status of the membership during the COVID-19 Pandemic 
including the impact on recreation offerings, park operations, and staffing and 
discussed what, if any, responsive measures may be appropriate for CAPRI.  No action 
was taken. 

9.2 Proposed Contract for Services with Disability Access Consultants 
The Board reviewed and considered the terms of a proposed agreement with 
Disability Access Consultants and agreed with staff recommendation to enter into a 
contract with the terms outlined in DAC’s proposal. 

MOTION: 
Director, Lindsay Woods, made a motion to approve staff recommendation  Director, 
Jim Friedl, seconded the motion.  

Ayes:   Wetter, Mazzuca, Miller, Cervantes, Friedl, Fuzie, and Woods.  
Nays:   None 
Abstain:  Miller  

9.3 WC Loss to Premium  Comparison (2015-2020) 
The Board reviewed and discussed the Workers’ Compensation paid losses compared 
to premiums collected during the years 2015-2020. This was information only and no 
recommendations and no action was taken. 
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9.4 CAPRI Liability Claims Audit 
The Board reviewed and discussed the recent audit of CAPRI’s General Liability Claims 
handling. This was information only and no recommendations or action was taken.  

9.5 CAPRI Budget 2020-2021 
The Board reviewed and discussed the proposed CAPRI Budget for the 2020-2021 fiscal 
year. No action was required of the Board.  

10. EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR/STAFF REPORTS:

10.1 District Visits Update 
The Board of Directors had no comments or questions on this writeup. 

10.2 CAPRI Conference Update 
The Board of Directors had no comments or questions on this writeup. 

10.3 CAPRI Staff Update 
The Board of Directors had no comments or questions on this writeup. 

10.4 News of Note 
The Board of Directors had no comments or questions on this writeup. 

11. BOARD MEMBER REPORTS:

11.1 Board Member Comments 
No comments. 

12. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS:
The Board of Directors had no comments or questions on this item.

13. ANNOUNCEMENTS:
The next CAPRI Board of Directors meeting will be held May 27, 2020 via Zoom.

14. ADJOURNMENT:

MOTION:
1:30 p.m. Secretary, Colin Miller, made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Director, 

Lorena Cervantes seconded the motion.  
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Ayes:   Wetter, Mazzuca, Miller, Cervantes, Friedl, Fuzie, and Woods.  
Nays:   None 
Abstain:        None 

The Board adjourned the meeting at 1:30 p.m. 

______________________________________ 
Colin Miller, 
Secretary for the CAPRI Board of Directors 

9 of 125



5/19/2020 LAIF Regular Monthly Statement

https://laifms.treasurer.ca.gov/RegularStatement.aspx 1/1

      Local Agency Investment Fund 
      P.O. Box 942809
      Sacramento, CA 94209-0001

(916) 653-3001

May 19, 2020

LAIF Home
PMIA Average
Monthly Yields

Account Number: 35-34-007

April 2020 Statement

Tran Type
Definitions

Effective
Date

Transaction
Date

Tran
Type Confirm

Number

Web
Confirm
Number Authorized Caller Amount

4/15/2020 4/14/2020 QRD 1636464 N/A SYSTEM 7,616.15

Account Summary

Total Deposit: 7,616.15 Beginning Balance: 2,593,448.20

Total Withdrawal: 0.00 Ending Balance: 2,601,064.35

CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION FOR PARK AND 
RECREATION INDEMNITY 
ADMINISTRATOR 
6341 AUBURN BOULEVARD, SUITE A 
CITRUS HEIGHTS, CA  95621-5203
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Date
Transaction 

Type Num Name Memo/Description Split Amount Balance
Bank of West - Master Register
Beginning Balance 2,385,648.30  

01/01/2020 Journal Entry 3.30.20 Paradise Recreation and Park District Void check from prior period and reissued on 2/11/20 Final Adjustment for WC FY 2018-2019 11,515.00  2,397,163.30  

01/03/2020 Deposit Deposit Accounts Receivable 160,938.75  2,558,102.05  

01/06/2020 Check 10271 California Computer Services (Corp) Invoice#161284 - Phone service and fees (Jan 2020) Telephone -197.17  2,557,904.88  

01/06/2020 Check 10270 Jim Friedl Reimburse - Board Mtg 11/22 - 11/23/19 Board Meeting/Travel -185.60  2,557,719.28  

01/06/2020 Check 10274 James Marta & Company Audit for 7/1/18 -6/30/19 - Inv#636 Financial Audit -2,000.00  2,555,719.28  

01/06/2020 Check 10275 Coverall North America Inv# 1100290189 (January 2019) Builiding Services/Repairs -199.00  2,555,520.28  

01/06/2020 Check 10276 Purchase Power Statement Date: 12/22/19 (Meter Postage refill) Postage and Delivery -470.99  2,555,049.29  

01/06/2020 Check 10277 California American Water Billing Period: Nov 22 - Dec 19, 2019 Utilities -107.57  2,554,941.72  

01/06/2020 Check 10269 George Hills Company Inv#1016761 & 1016518 - Admin Billing Claims Management -796.90  2,554,144.82  

01/06/2020 Check 10279 Foothill Fire & Wire Inv# 43573 - Billing (Jan-Feb-Mar) Builiding Services/Repairs -174.00  2,553,970.82  

01/06/2020 Check 10280 River City Fire Equipment Co., Inc. Inv#121489 Fire Extinguisher Builiding Services/Repairs -61.50  2,553,909.32  

01/06/2020 Check 10281 Reliance Standard Life Insurance Bill Period: Jan 2019 Case#9-06015-0001 Employee Benefits:Life Insurance -62.50  2,553,846.82  

01/06/2020 Check 10282 SMUD Acct. 1209585 Billing 11/15/19 - 12/17/19 Utilities -405.12  2,553,441.70  

01/06/2020 Check 10283 Smile Business Products Inv#813921 - Billing 12/14/19 - 01/13/20 Copier Service/Repair -194.13  2,553,247.57  

01/06/2020 Check 10284 Pitney Bowes Global Financial Services Inv# 3103600145 01/10/20-04/09/20 (Lease) Postage and Delivery -209.64  2,553,037.93  

01/06/2020 Check 10272 Arcade Creek Office Park Owners' Assn CAMS & Dep to Reserves - January 2019 CAM & Progect Reserves -713.71  2,552,324.22  

01/06/2020 Check 10273 Gibbons & Conley Inv #19 Nov 597 - Legal Services Legal Fees -924.06  2,551,400.16  

01/06/2020 Check 10278 PFM Asset Management, LLC Inv#M1119-13888 November 2019 Investment Advisors -2,599.16  2,548,801.00  

01/06/2020 Check ACH George Hills Company Liability Funding Request - 1/3/20 CK #3312-3333 California Bank & Trust -34,561.54  2,514,239.46  

01/07/2020 Check ACH York Risk Services Group, Inc WC Funding Request:12/01/19 - 12/31/19 Umqua Bank - Workers' Comp 5432 -80,268.79  2,433,970.67  

01/07/2020 Check ACH York Risk Services Group, Inc Prefunding: Dickerson DOL 05/11/06 (Medical - Nursing home) Umqua Bank - Workers' Comp 5432 -15,208.00  2,418,762.67  

01/13/2020 Check 10290 Tuolumne Park and Recreation District Refund - WC Final PR Adjustment 2018-19 Revenue:Member Contributions -1,419.00  2,417,343.67  

01/13/2020 Check 10289 Gilbert Associates, Inc. 22430 Eng Inv#328525 (Dec 2019) Financial Accounting -1,698.85  2,415,644.82  

01/13/2020 Check 10288 Golden State Risk Management Authority Inv#EB011520-04 Group Dental Plan (Jan 2020) Employee Benefits:Medical -468.54  2,415,176.28  

01/13/2020 Check 10287 Golden State Risk Management Authority Inv#EB011520-05 Group Health Plan (Jan 2020) Employee Benefits:Medical -3,768.00  2,411,408.28  

01/13/2020 Check 10286 City of Monterey Room Rental - BOD Mtg 02/25/2020 Board Meeting/Travel -156.25  2,411,252.03  

01/13/2020 Check 10285 Matthew B Duarte Reimburse - Travel & Supplies Reimburse - Travel & Supplies -694.88  2,410,557.15  

01/13/2020 Check 10291 Kirk T Andre Mileaage - Cazadero visits & Cell phone Mileaage - Cazadero visits & Cell phone -211.00  2,410,346.15  

01/13/2020 Deposit Deposit Accounts Receivable 386,347.62  2,796,693.77  

01/15/2020 Journal Entry ADP 1.15.20 Paychecks Salaries -10,762.61  2,785,931.16  

01/15/2020 Journal Entry ADP 1.15.20 Payroll Taxes Payroll Taxes -2,728.82  2,783,202.34  

01/15/2020 Journal Entry ADP 1.15.20 Pers Payment Pers Payment -2,153.12  2,781,049.22  

01/16/2020 Deposit Deposit Accounts Receivable 136,627.50  2,917,676.72  

01/17/2020 Check ACH George Hills Company Liability Funding Request - 1/15/20 Special Funding Request California Bank & Trust -55,873.47  2,861,803.25  

01/22/2020 Check ACH York Risk Services Group, Inc Prefunding: Audrey Zeph DOL 12/28/17 (Medical - C.R. Medical) Umqua Bank - Workers' Comp 5432 -17,650.00  2,844,153.25  

01/22/2020 Check ACH York Risk Services Group, Inc Prefunding: Jennifer West DOL 01/9/19 (Medical - C.R. Medical) Umqua Bank - Workers' Comp 5432 -16,520.00  2,827,633.25  

01/24/2020 Check 10296 Kirk T Andre Mileaage - Airport travel for Nick CARPD Expenses -23.24  2,827,610.01  

01/24/2020 Check 10295 Bank of the West / MasterCard K. Andre - Statement 12/05/19 - 01/04/20 Bank of the West CC - Kirk -1,693.09  2,825,916.92  

01/24/2020 Check 10294 Comcast Billing services: 01/15/20 - 02/14/20 Telephone -131.17  2,825,785.75  

01/24/2020 Check 10293 Bank of the West / MasterCard M. Duarte - Statement 12/15/19 - 01/14/20 Bank of the West CC - Matt -914.60  2,824,871.15  

01/24/2020 Deposit Silverado-Modjeska Recreation & Park Dist Deposit Accounts Receivable 4,857.50  2,829,728.65  

Bank of West - Master Register

 California Association for Park and Recreation Indemnity
 Transactions by Account

 As of March 31, 2020
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01/24/2020 Check 10292 Mathew Fuzie Reimburse travel - BOD Mtg 11/22/19 Board Meeting/Travel -637.18  2,829,091.47  

01/29/2020 Expense ADP Payroll Fees Payroll Fees -90.20  2,829,001.27  

01/29/2020 Deposit Deposit Accounts Receivable 47,951.25  2,876,952.52  

01/30/2020 Check eft CalPERS Unfunded Liability PERS Unfunded Liability -4,908.00  2,872,044.52  

01/30/2020 Deposit Deposit Accounts Receivable 336,906.00  3,208,950.52  

01/30/2020 Check eft CalPERS Unfunded Liability Payment PERS Unfunded Liability -109.97  3,208,840.55  

01/31/2020 Deposit Hayward Area Recreation and Park District Deposit Accounts Receivable 231,404.75  3,440,245.30  

01/31/2020 Journal Entry ADP 1.31.20 Payroll Taxes Payroll Taxes -2,799.73  3,437,445.57  

01/31/2020 Journal Entry ADP 1.31.20 Pers Payment Pers Payment -2,201.02  3,435,244.55  

01/31/2020 Journal Entry ADP 1.31.20 Paychecks Salaries -11,022.00  3,424,222.55  

02/03/2020 Deposit Deposit Accounts Receivable 69,830.79  3,494,053.34  

02/04/2020 Check 10298 Streamline Service Fee - January 2020 (Inv#103247) IT Services -100.00  3,493,953.34  

02/04/2020 Check 10299 Target Solutions Learning, LLC. Law Enforcement & Standard Catalogs Loss Prevention Services -448.00  3,493,505.34  

02/04/2020 Check 10300 MUFG Union Bank, N.A. Acct# 6736304980 - December 2019 Bank Service Charges -897.00  3,492,608.34  

02/04/2020 Check 10301 Sacramento County Utilities Acct#50002368932 Bill Cycle: 12/15/19-2/14/19 Utilities -113.70  3,492,494.64  

02/04/2020 Check 10302 PFM Asset Management, LLC Inv#M1219-14444 December 2019 Investment Advisors -2,691.99  3,489,802.65  

02/04/2020 Check 10303 Matthew Duarte Reimburse - CAJPA conference Mileage Travel/Meeting -123.17  3,489,679.48  

02/04/2020 Check 10304 California American Water Billing Period: Dec 20-Jan 31 Utilities -120.30  3,489,559.18  

02/04/2020 Check 10305 SMUD Acct. 1209585 Billing 12/18/19-1/17/20 Utilities -487.25  3,489,071.93  

02/04/2020 Check 10306 Smile Business Products Inv#823448 - Billing 1/14/20-2/13/20 Copier Service/Repair -194.13  3,488,877.80  

02/04/2020 Check 10307 SearchPros Billing - 1/19/20-1/25/20 (Coyle) Part-Time Services -593.78  3,488,284.02  

02/04/2020 Check 10308 George Hills Company Inv#1017040 - Property & Liability Billing (Dec 2019) Claims Management -7,311.00  3,480,973.02  

02/04/2020 Check 10309 Office Depot Inv#432090891001 Office Supplies -94.93  3,480,878.09  

02/04/2020 Check 10310 Kirk T Andre Mileaage District Visitations -16.33  3,480,861.76  

02/04/2020 Check 10311 Arcade Creek Office Park Owners' Assn CAMS & Dep to Reserves - February  2020 CAM & Progect Reserves -713.71  3,480,148.05  

02/04/2020 Check 10312 California Computer Services (Corp) Invoice#166633 - Phone service and fees (Feb 2020) Telephone -197.17  3,479,950.88  

02/04/2020 Check 10313 Coverall North America Inv# 1100291117(Feb 2020) Builiding Services/Repairs -199.00  3,479,751.88  

02/04/2020 Check 10314 Pitney Bowes Global Financial Services Inv# 3103702708  (Lease Prop Tax) Postage and Delivery -24.65  3,479,727.23  

02/04/2020 Check 10297 York Risk Services Group, Inc WC Claims Administration - 1/1/20-1/31/20 Claims Management -18,160.00  3,461,567.23  

02/04/2020 Deposit Lexington Insurance Company Property Claims Recovery 281,566.67  3,743,133.90  

02/04/2020 Check ACH York Risk Services Group, Inc WC Funding Request:1/1/20-1/31/20 Umqua Bank - Workers' Comp 5432 -126,372.21  3,616,761.69  

02/05/2020 Check ACH George Hills Company California Bank & Trust -78,425.09  3,538,336.60  

02/05/2020 Check ACH George Hills Company California Bank & Trust -281,566.67  3,256,769.93  

02/07/2020 Expense ADP Payroll Fees Payroll Fees -63.32  3,256,706.61  

02/11/2020 Check 10317 Bertha Pearson Reimburse - gift cards & bday cards Office Supplies -112.87  3,256,593.74  

02/11/2020 Check 10315 Paradise Recreation and Park District Final Adjustment for WC FY 2018-2019 Accounts Receivable -11,515.00  3,245,078.74  

02/11/2020 Check 10316 CARPD 2020 Conference Sponsor - Plantinum Other -2,000.00  3,243,078.74  

02/11/2020 Transfer LAIF -2,400,000.00 843,078.74  

02/12/2020 Check ACH York Risk Services Group, Inc Umqua Bank - Workers' Comp 5432 -25,000.00 818,078.74  

02/12/2020 Check 10318 Kirk T Andre February Cell phone reimburse Telephone -50.00 818,028.74  

02/14/2020 Journal Entry ADP 2.15.20 Pers Payment Pers Payment -1,994.35 816,034.39  

02/14/2020 Journal Entry ADP 2.15.20 Payroll Taxes Payroll Taxes -2,546.12 813,488.27  

02/14/2020 Journal Entry ADP 2.15.20 Paychecks Salaries -9,850.65 803,637.62  

02/19/2020 Deposit Accounts Receivable 4,524.04 808,161.66  

02/21/2020 Expense ADP Payroll Fees Payroll Fees -63.32 808,098.34  

02/21/2020 Deposit Bear River Recreation and Park District Accounts Receivable 41.00 808,139.34  

02/24/2020 Deposit McLarens, Inc. Property Claims Recovery 30,322.22  838,461.56  

02/24/2020
Bill Payment 
(Check) Gilbert Associates, Inc. Inv #328692 - bill.com Check Number: 41228657 Accounts Payable -2,322.71 836,138.85  
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02/24/2020
Bill Payment 
(Check) Gibbons & Conley Inv #19 Dec. 643 - bill.com Check Number: 41229757 Accounts Payable -853.31  835,285.54  

02/24/2020
Bill Payment 
(Check) York Risk Services Group, Inc Inv #500019758 - bill.com Check Number: 41270646 Accounts Payable -18,160.00  817,125.54  

02/24/2020
Bill Payment 
(Check) Reliance Standard Life Insurance Inv #N/A - bill.com Check Number: 41224638 Accounts Payable -62.50  817,063.04  

02/25/2020
Bill Payment 
(Check) Bank of the West Inv #02/04/20 - bill.com Check Number: 41278969 Accounts Payable -394.41  816,668.63  

02/28/2020 Journal Entry ADP 2.28.20 Payroll Taxes Payroll Taxes -2,505.39  814,163.24  

02/28/2020 Journal Entry ADP 2.28.20 Pers Payment Pers Payment -1,934.13  812,229.11  

02/28/2020 Check eft CalPERS Unfunded Liability PERS Unfunded Liability -4,908.00  807,321.11  

02/28/2020 Journal Entry ADP 2.28.20 Paychecks Salaries -9,476.14  797,844.97  

02/28/2020 Check eft CalPERS Unfunded Liability Payment PERS Unfunded Liability -109.97  797,735.00  

03/02/2020 Deposit Brandon Ritchie Subrogation Recovery 250.00  797,985.00  

03/03/2020 Check George Hills Company California Bank & Trust -83,157.47  714,827.53  

03/03/2020 Check George Hills Company California Bank & Trust -76,765.09  638,062.44  

03/04/2020 Check York Risk Services Group, Inc Umqua Bank - Workers' Comp 5432 -100,487.42  537,575.02  

03/05/2020
Bill Payment 
(Check) Kirk Andre Inv #03022020 Accounts Payable -338.23  537,236.79  

03/05/2020
Bill Payment 
(Check) Matthew Duarte Inv #02/20/20 Accounts Payable -326.38  536,910.41  

03/05/2020
Bill Payment 
(Check) Bank of the West Inv #Account #5118 - bill.com Check Number: 41562483 Accounts Payable -752.82  536,157.59  

03/05/2020
Bill Payment 
(Check) California American Water Inv #02282020 - bill.com Check Number: 41555234 Accounts Payable -112.98  536,044.61  

03/05/2020
Bill Payment 
(Check) Purchase Power Inv #02232020 - bill.com Check Number: 41551141 Accounts Payable -78.99  535,965.62  

03/05/2020
Bill Payment 
(Check) SMUD Inv #822 - bill.com Check Number: 41546371 Accounts Payable -409.23  535,556.39  

03/05/2020
Bill Payment 
(Check) Reliance Standard Life Insurance Inv #9-06015-0001- - bill.com Check Number: 41559639 Accounts Payable -106.00  535,450.39  

03/05/2020
Bill Payment 
(Check) Smile Business Products Inv #832765 - bill.com Check Number: 41556442 Accounts Payable -194.13  535,256.26  

03/05/2020
Bill Payment 
(Check) MUFG Union Bank, N.A. Inv #1194340 - bill.com Check Number: 41560661 Accounts Payable -1,749.00  533,507.26  

03/05/2020
Bill Payment 
(Check) Coverall North America Inv #1100292026 - bill.com Check Number: 41543367 Accounts Payable -199.00  533,308.26  

03/05/2020
Bill Payment 
(Check) Lorena Cervantes Inv #02252020 - bill.com Check Number: 41552526 Accounts Payable -422.83  532,885.43  

03/05/2020
Bill Payment 
(Check) George Hills Company Inv #1017197 - bill.com Check Number: 41601210 Accounts Payable -10,068.00  522,817.43  

03/05/2020
Bill Payment 
(Check) Larry Mazzuca Inv #02252020 - bill.com Check Number: 41554152 Accounts Payable -279.56  522,537.87  

03/05/2020
Bill Payment 
(Check) Streamline Inv #103688 - bill.com Check Number: 41546646 Accounts Payable -100.00  522,437.87  

03/05/2020
Bill Payment 
(Check) CAJPA Inv #100000019 - bill.com Check Number: 41543555 Accounts Payable -5,000.00  517,437.87  

03/05/2020
Bill Payment 
(Check) Arcade Creek Office Park Owners' Assn Inv #02032020 - bill.com Check Number: 41554630 Accounts Payable -713.71  516,724.16  

03/05/2020
Bill Payment 
(Check) PFM Asset Management, LLC Inv #SMA-M0120-14999 - bill.com Check Number: 41546543 Accounts Payable -2,685.90  514,038.26  

03/05/2020
Bill Payment 
(Check) California Computer Services (Corp) Multiple inv. (details on stub) - bill.com Check Number: 41553900 Accounts Payable -307.17  513,731.09  

03/05/2020
Bill Payment 
(Check) Office Depot Multiple invoices (details on stub) - bill.com Check Number: 41542578 Accounts Payable -14.54  513,716.55  

03/05/2020
Bill Payment 
(Check) Gilbert Associates, Inc. Inv #328845 - bill.com Check Number: 41543397 Accounts Payable -855.31  512,861.24  

03/06/2020 Expense ADP Payroll Fees Payroll Fees -63.32  512,797.92  

03/09/2020
Bill Payment 
(Check) Gibbons & Conley Inv #20 Feb. 679 - bill.com Check Number: 41648562 Accounts Payable -4,432.50  508,365.42  
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03/09/2020
Bill Payment 
(Check) SearchPros Multiple invoices (details on stub) - bill.com Check Number: 41636789 Accounts Payable -1,281.81  507,083.61  

03/09/2020
Bill Payment 
(Check) SearchPros Inv #30721 - bill.com Check Number: 41649385 Accounts Payable -301.60  506,782.01  

03/10/2020 Deposit C.A.R.P.D. Accounts Receivable 17,001.25  523,783.26  

03/12/2020 Check York Risk Services Group, Inc Umqua Bank - Workers' Comp 5432 -33,790.00  489,993.26  

03/12/2020
Bill Payment 
(Check) Bank of the West Inv #Acct # 0299 - bill.com Check Number: 41763377 Accounts Payable -1,295.57  488,697.69  

03/12/2020
Bill Payment 
(Check) Gilbert Associates, Inc. Multiple invoices (details on stub) - bill.com Check Number: 41743835 Accounts Payable -4,219.63  484,478.06  

03/12/2020
Bill Payment 
(Check) Golden State Risk Management Authority Multiple inv. (details on stub) - bill.com Check Number: 41787538 Accounts Payable -6,595.54  477,882.52  

03/13/2020 Deposit Accounts Receivable 56,619.75  534,502.27  

03/13/2020 Journal Entry ADP 3.15.20 Pers Payment Pers Payment -1,934.13  532,568.14  

03/13/2020 Journal Entry ADP 3.15.20 Paychecks Salaries -9,476.15  523,091.99  

03/13/2020 Journal Entry ADP 3.15.20 Payroll Taxes Payroll Taxes -2,505.38  520,586.61  

03/17/2020 Deposit Accounts Receivable 220,546.50  741,133.11  

03/18/2020 Check George Hills Company California Bank & Trust -157,620.57  583,512.54  

03/18/2020 Check EFT Bank of the West / MasterCard K. Andre - Statement 12/05/19 - 01/04/20 Bank of the West CC - Matt -209.00  583,303.54  

03/18/2020 Check EFT Bank of the West / MasterCard K. Andre - Statement 12/05/19 - 01/04/20 Bank of the West CC - Kirk -105.00  583,198.54  

03/19/2020 Deposit Accounts Receivable 23,344.00  606,542.54  

03/23/2020 Check York Risk Services Group, Inc Umqua Bank - Workers' Comp 5432 -84,505.10  522,037.44  

03/23/2020
Bill Payment 
(Check) George Hills Company Inv #1017382 - bill.com Check Number: 42043263 Accounts Payable -11,383.95  510,653.49  

03/23/2020
Bill Payment 
(Check) Colin Miller Inv #03/13/20 - bill.com Check Number: 42000273 Accounts Payable -170.20  510,483.29  

03/23/2020
Bill Payment 
(Check) Streamline Inv #104145 - bill.com Check Number: 42016467 Accounts Payable -100.00  510,383.29  

03/23/2020
Bill Payment 
(Check) York Risk Services Group, Inc Inv #500019921 - bill.com Check Number: 42042374 Accounts Payable -18,160.00  492,223.29  

03/23/2020
Bill Payment 
(Check) SearchPros Multiple invoices (details on stub) - bill.com Check Number: 42000167 Accounts Payable -1,244.10  490,979.19  

03/24/2020 Deposit Accounts Receivable 223,900.75  714,879.94  

03/24/2020
Bill Payment 
(Check) Lindsay Woods Inv #03232020 - bill.com Check Number: 42042364 Accounts Payable -1,089.66  713,790.28  

03/26/2020 Deposit Accounts Receivable 196,293.75  910,084.03  

03/27/2020 Expense ADP Payroll Fees Payroll Fees -63.32  910,020.71  

03/31/2020 Check CalPERS Unfunded Liability Payment PERS Unfunded Liability -109.97  909,910.74  

03/31/2020 Journal Entry ADP 3.31.20 Paychecks Salaries -9,571.76  900,338.98  

03/31/2020 Journal Entry ADP 3.31.20 Payroll Taxes Payroll Taxes -2,409.77  897,929.21  

03/31/2020 Check CalPERS Unfunded Liability PERS Unfunded Liability -4,908.00  893,021.21  

03/31/2020 Journal Entry ADP 3.31.20 Pers Payment Pers Payment -1,934.13  891,087.08  

-$1,494,561.22  

-$1,494,561.22  
Total for Bank of West - Master Register

TOTAL
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 California Association for Park and Recreation Indemnity
Statement of Net Position

 As of March 31, 2020 and March 31, 2019
Mar 31, 20 Mar 31, 19

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
Bank of West - Master Register 891,087.08$             2,414,836.90$          
Bank of the West - MM 560,789.88               310,450.59               
Claims Trust Accounts

Umpqua Bank - Workers' Comp 79,286.42                 118,982.62               
California Bank & Trust - Liability 57,088.42                 66,767.92                 
LAIF 2,593,448.20            585,193.50               

Total Checking/Savings 4,181,700.00            3,496,231.53            

 Investment Account
PFM Investment Account 21,548,299.87          20,029,857.91          
Union Bank 302,814.76               669,024.36               

Total PFM - Investment Account 21,851,114.63          20,698,882.27          

Due from Employee -                           168.10                      
Due from CARPD 976.59                      -                           
Accounts Receivable 5,029.99                   251,800.49               
Interest Receivable 128,849.50               128,110.66               
Recovery Receivable 207,803.33               304,711.29               
Prepaid Insurance 956,315.30               669,711.97               

Total Other Current Assets 23,150,089.34          22,053,384.78          
Total Current Assets 27,331,789.34$        25,549,616.31$        

Capital Assets
Capital Assets

Suite B 13,815.33                 13,815.33                 
Building Improvements 78,617.32                 78,617.32                 
Building 99,955.00                 99,955.00                 
Land 140,000.00               140,000.00               
Computer Hardware/Software 34,901.30                 34,901.30                 
Furniture & Equipment 51,092.10                 51,092.10                 
Accumulated Depreciation (266,818.51)             (263,073.96)             

Total Capital Assets 151,562.54               155,307.09               
Total Fixed Assets 151,562.54               155,307.09               

Other Assets
DEFFERED OUTFLOWS - PENSION 208,102.00$             212,538.00$             

TOTAL ASSETS 27,691,453.88$        25,917,461.40$        

For Management Use Only - No Assurance Provided 15 of 125



 California Association for Park and Recreation Indemnity
Statement of Net Position

 As of March 31, 2020 and March 31, 2019
Mar 31, 20 Mar 31, 19

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Credit Cards

Bank of the West / MC - Richards -$                         (536.19)$                  
Bank of the West / MC - Kirk (105.00)$                  -$                         
Bank of the West / MC - Matt 4,205.65$                 2,130.01$                 

Total Credit Cards 4,100.65                   1,593.82                   

Other Current Liabilities
Member Contributions Paid in Advance 772,148.50               43,965.50                 
Claims Payable

Liability Claim Reserves 2,339,148.00$          3,778,653.00$          
Property Claims Reserves 1,955,827.00            402,516.00               
W/C Claim Reserves 5,403,212.00            5,510,311.00            

Total Claims Payable 9,698,187.00            9,691,480.00            
Accrued Expenses 12,970.93                 7,049.70                   
Accounts Payable 17,501.76                 172.00                      
Payroll Tax liability -                           -                           

Total Other Current Liabilities 10,500,808.19          9,742,667.20            
Total Current Liabilities 10,504,908.84          9,744,261.02            

Long Term Liabilities
Deferred Inflows - Pension 60,730.00                 49,737.00                 
Net Pension Liability 676,906.00$             700,126.00$             
IBNR

IBNR Reserves - Liability 1,792,961.00            1,855,293.00            
IBNR Reserves - Property 782,300.00               52,578.00                 
IBNR Reserves - Workers Comp 7,389,649.00            5,810,726.00            

Total IBNR 9,964,910.00            7,718,597.00            

ULAE
ULAE - Liability 200,000.00               200,000.00               
ULAE - Property 41,000.00                 41,000.00                 
ULAE - Workers' Compensation 557,000.00               557,000.00               

Total ULAE 798,000.00               798,000.00               
Total Long Term Liabilities 11,500,546.00          9,266,460.00            

Total Liabilities 22,005,454.84          19,010,721.02          

NET POSITION
Invested in Capital Assets 151,562.54               157,107.03               
Unrestricted Net Assets 4,723,716.85            6,313,563.61            
Net Income 810,719.65               436,069.74               

Total Net Position 5,685,999.04$          6,906,740.38$          
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 27,691,453.88$        25,917,461.40$        
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 California Association for Park and Recreation Indemnity
 Statement of Revenue and Expenses Budget to Actual

 July through March 2020

Jul - Mar 20 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

Revenue

Member Contributions 9,507,356.10 10,964,202.00 -1,456,845.90 86.71%

Bank/LAIF Interest 10,150.39 2,500.00 7,650.39 406.02%

Managed Portfolio 401,670.17 350,000.00 51,670.17 114.76%

CARPD Administration 51,003.75 68,005.00 -17,001.25 75.0%

Total Revenue 9,970,180.41 11,384,707.00 -1,414,526.59 87.58%

Total Income 9,970,180.41 11,384,707.00 -1,414,526.59 87.58%

Expense

Operating Expenditures

Administration-CAPRI Office

Bank Service Charges 8,605.81 14,000.00 -5,394.19 61.47%

Building Services/Repairs 4,742.01 9,750.00 -5,007.99 48.64%

Capital Assets 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0%

Common Area Maintenance 4,488.03 5,990.00 -1,501.97 74.93%

Copier Service/Repair 2,169.86 4,500.00 -2,330.14 48.22%

Depreciation Expense 1,793.33 10,000.00 -8,206.67 17.93%

District Visitations 5,461.57 7,000.00 -1,538.43 78.02%

General Contingency 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 100.0%

Insurance - CAPRI 0.00 2,200.00 -2,200.00 0.0%

Miscellaneous 1,633.45 3,000.00 -1,366.55 54.45%

Office Supplies 4,945.04 10,000.00 -5,054.96 49.45%

Part-Time Services 4,929.29 3,000.00 1,929.29 164.31%

Postage and Delivery 1,999.30 4,000.00 -2,000.70 49.98%

Printing and Reproduction 673.44 4,000.00 -3,326.56 16.84%

Professional Dues 2,471.00 2,750.00 -279.00 89.86%

Project Reserve 1,935.36 2,580.00 -644.64 75.01%

Publications 136.00 175.00 -39.00 77.71%

Other 2,124.50 0.00 2,124.50 100.0%

Salaries & Benefits

Salaries

Executive Director 128,562.50 165,000.00 -36,437.50 77.92%

Administrative Analyst 44,564.66 60,000.00 -15,435.34 74.27%

Administrative Assistant 24,439.19 41,500.00 -17,060.81 58.89%

Safety Analyst 50,208.25 65,000.00 -14,791.75 77.24%

Contingency 0.00 16,228.00 -16,228.00 0.0%

Total Salaries 247,774.60 347,728.00 -83,725.40 71.26%

Employee Benefits

Medical 34,111.49 44,300.00 -10,188.51 77.0%

Life Insurance 533.50 700.00 -166.50 76.21%

PERS Contributions 18,037.96 28,230.00 -10,192.04 63.9%

Payroll Tax Expense 3,569.18 5,450.00 -1,880.82 65.49%

Total Employee Benefits 56,252.13 78,680.00 -22,427.87 71.5%

Payroll Fees 820.40 0.00 820.40 100.0%

Accrued Vacation 3,375.79 0.00 3,375.79 100.0%

PERS Unfunded Liability 45,161.73 60,215.00 -15,053.27 75.0%

Total Salaries & Benefits 353,384.65 486,623.00 -117,010.35 72.62%

Safety Meetings/Workshops 2,543.17 7,000.00 -4,456.83 36.33%

Telephone 3,987.88 6,000.00 -2,012.12 66.47%

Travel/Meeting 10,260.01 11,000.00 -739.99 93.27%

Utilities 4,620.44 6,600.00 -1,979.56 70.01%

